

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF MONTANA**  
Case No. DA 21-0605

---

---

**BOARD OF REGENTS OF HIGHER EDUCATION OF THE STATE  
OF MONTANA,**

Petitioner and Appellees,

v.

**THE STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH AUSTIN  
KNUDSEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MONTANA,**

Respondent and Appellant.

---

---

Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court  
Lewis and Clark County  
The Honorable Michael F. McMahon, Presiding  
District Court Cause No.: BDV-2021-598

---

---

**MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL *PRO HAC VICE* ADMISSION OF  
AMICUS COUNSEL TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF  
AND  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

---

---

Quentin M. Rhoades  
State Bar No. 3969  
RHOADES & ERICKSON PLLC  
430 Ryman Street  
Missoula, Montana 59802  
Telephone: (406) 721-9700  
qmr@montanalawyer.com  
courtdocs@montanalawyer.com  
Sponsoring Attorney for Pro Hac  
Vice Applicants

**Motion for Provisional Pro Hac Vice Admission by Court  
Pending Administrative Process by Montana State Bar.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statements . . . . . ii

Interests of Amicus Curiae . . . . . 1

Amicus Relationship to Parties . . . . . 3

Status of this Filing . . . . . 3

Introduction . . . . . 4

Statement of the Case . . . . . 6

Statement of Facts . . . . . 6

Standard of Review . . . . . 8

Summary of Argument . . . . . 8

Arguments

I. Montana Should have the Exclusive Power to Regulate . . . . . 10  
Public Safety and the Right Of Self-Defense

    A. Violent Crime is Known Hazard on All MUS Campuses . . 11

    B. Policy 1006 Does Not Stop Violence – It Shifts Costs . . . . . 13

    C. Other States are in Accord – State Law Preempts . . . . .16  
        Subordinate Agencies with Respect to Public Safety

II. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent on the Second . . . . . 18  
Amendment is a Constitutional Minimum, Thus  
the State of Montana May Offer Greater Protection  
Under Its Laws for the Right of Self-Defense

Conclusion . . . . . 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

*Arizona v. Evans*, . . . . . 19  
514 U.S. 1 (1995)

*Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*, . . . . . 13, 15  
489 U.S. 180 (1989)

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, . . . . . 9, 22  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)

*Florida v. Powell*, . . . . . 19  
559 U.S. 50 (2010)

*New York Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc., et al. v. Bruen, et al.* . . . . . 8, 14  
No. 20-843

*Pruneyard v. Robins*, . . . . . 19  
447 U.S. 74 (1980)

*Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action*, . . . . . 9, 22  
572 U.S. 291 (2014)

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, . . . . . 10  
393 U.S. 503 (1969)

Montana Cases

*In re S.L.M.*, 287 Mont. . . . . 4  
23, 951 P.2d 1365 (1997)

*State v. Guillaume*, . . . . . 20  
293 Mont. 224 (1999)

Colorado Cases

*Regents of U. of Colorado v. Students of Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC*,  
271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012) . . . . . 16, 17, 18



Montana Statutes

Montana Code § 7-1-111. . . . .4  
Montana Code § 45-8-344. . . . .16

Secondary Materials

Article: The Right To Arms In Nineteenth Century Colorado, . . . . . 21
